Legistar File ID No. ORD 21-014 Agenda Item No. 32



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo to:

Adopt Ordinance No.: 5356

Repealing Chapter 2.93 of the Monterey County Code to rescind authority to collect fees for probation services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 27th day of July 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 27, 2021.

Dated: August 3, 2021 File ID: ORD 21-014 Agenda Item No.: 32 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, De

ORDINANCE NO. 5356

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, REPEALING CHAPTER 2.93 OF THE MONTEREY COUNTY CODE RELATING TO FEES FOR THE RECOVERY OF THE REASONABLE COSTS OF PROBATION SERVICES.

County Counsel Summary

This ordinance repeals Chapter 2.93 of the Monterey County Code, thereby rescinding County authorization to collect fees for certain probation services provided by the Monterey County Probation Department. Existing Chapter 2.93 authorizes the Probation Department to recover the reasonable costs of probation services from juvenile and adult offenders subject to a determination of their ability to pay. Recent changes in state law have repealed the authority to collect these fees for probation services, with the exception of fees for sealing juvenile records, and the County is choosing not to collect the juvenile record sealing fees. Accordingly, this ordinance would repeal Chapter 2.93 in order to update the County Code to conform to changes in state law and to eliminate authorization to collect fees for probation services.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this ordinance is to repeal Chapter 2.93 of the Monterey County Code to update the County Code to conform to changes in state law and to eliminate authorization to collect fees for probation services. Chapter 2.93 of the Monterey County Code currently authorizes the Probation Department of the County of Monterey to recover the reasonable costs of probation services from juvenile and adult offenders subject to a determination of ability to pay. Recent legislation (SB 190 (2017), SB 1290 (2020), and AB 1869 (2020)) has amended state law to repeal the authority to collect these fees from juvenile and adult offenders, with the exception of fees for sealing juvenile records, and the County is choosing not to collect the juvenile record sealing fees. Therefore, Chapter 2.93 is no longer necessary.

SECTION 2. Chapter 2.93 of the Monterey County Code is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective on the thirty-first day following its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day 27th day of July, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

/s/Wendy Root Askew Wendy Root Askew, Chair Monterey County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST

VALERIE RALPH Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

B ulian Loren

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Wendy S. Strimling

WENDY S. STRIMLING Assistant County Counsel